Australian Trainers' Association

Victorian Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered

Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

Victorian Branch

Total number of persons on the roll of voters

Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny

Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued

Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail

Ballot papers not returned

Branch Committee Member (5)

Candidates

O'BRIEN, Danny
CORSTENS, Troy A
CAREY, Patrick
HOULAHAN, Frances
GRIFFITHS, Robbie
MAYBERRY, Kim

Total votes
Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

| declare Patrick Carey, Troy A Corstens, Robbie Griffiths, Frances Houlahan and Danny O'brien elected.

Executive Officer

Candidate
SMERDON, Robert

| declare Robert Smerdon elected.

Jeff Webb

Returning Officer

Australian Electoral Commission
9 August 2012

Votes

125
129
151
145
155
100

805
161
7

534
534

534
171

168
32%
10
353
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Australian Trainers' Association
South Australian Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered
Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

South Australian Branch
Executive Officer

Candidate
JOLLY, Richard

| declare Richard Jolly elected.

Branch Committee Member (5)

Candidates

BYRNES, Karen
CLARKEN, Daniel
SEARLE, Gary
STOKES, Phillip

| declare Karen Byrnes, Daniel Clarken, Gary Searle and Philip Stokes elected.

Jeff Webb
Returning Officer
Australian Electoral Commission

9 August 2012
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Australian Trainers' Association
Tasmanian Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered
Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

Tasmanian Branch
Executive Officer

Candidate
CROOK, Christine

| declare Christine Crook elected.

Branch Committee Member (5)

Candidate

No candidates elected.

Jeff Webb
Returning Officer
Australian Electoral Commission

9 August 2012
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Australian Trainers' Association
Western Australian Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered
Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

Western Australian Branch
Executive Officer

Candidate

WEBSTER, Colin Harvey

| declare Colin Harvey Webster elected.

Branch Committee Member (5)

Candidates

BRADSHAW, Warwick John
EASTHOPE, Jeremy
PIKE, Jeff

| declare Warwick John Bradshaw, Jeremy Easthope and Jeff Pike elected.

Jeff Webb
Returning Officer
Australian Electoral Commission

9 August 2012
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Australian Trainers' Association
Queensland Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered
Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

National
Executive Officer - Queensland

Candidate
DUFF, Patrick

| declare Patrick Duff elected.

Queensland Branch
Branch Committee Member (5)

Candidates

No candidates elected.

Jeff Webb
Returning Officer
Australian Electoral Commission

9 August 2012
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Australian Trainers' Association
National

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered
Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

National
Chief Executive Officer

Candidate
ALDUCCI, John

| declare John Alducci elected..

Jeff Webb

Returning Officer

Australian Electoral Commission
9 August 2012
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[2012] FWAD 3251

DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009
s.189 — Arrangement for conduct of an election

Australian Trainers' Association
(E2012/261)

AILSA CARRUTHERS

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1]

AUSTRALIA b
e

FAIR WORK
AUSTRALIA

MELBOURNE, 17 APRIL 2012

On 10 April 2012 the abovenamed organisation lodged with Fair Work Australia the

prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

Federal

President
Vice-Presidents (2)
Executive Officers (5)
Chief Executive Officer

South Australian Branch

President

Vice-President

Secretary

Branch Committee Members (5)

Victorian Branch

President

Vice-President

Secretary

Branch Committee Members (5)

Western Australian Branch

President

Vice-President

Secretary

Branch Committee Members (5)



[2012] FWAD 3251

Tasmanian Branch

President

Vice-President

Secretary

Branch Committee Members (5)

Queensland Branch

President

Vice-President

Secretary

Branch Committee Members (5)

[2] | am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the
rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations)
Act 2009, | am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral
Commission.

DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER
FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR522474 >



Located at: 400 Epsom Road
Flamington, Victoria, 3031
Postal: RO, Box 688
Flemington, Victoria, 3031
Phorie: +61 3 8372 1688
Fax: +61 3 9372 1699
Email; ata@ausirainars.com.ay
Website: www sustrainers,.com.au

Azzoniatod Enlity:

29 March 2012

Racing Supplies
Mr Robert Pfeiffer
Tribunal Services and Organisations
Fair Work Australia
GPO Box 1994

MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Via Email : orgs@fwa.gov.au

Dear Robert,

Re: Notification of EIe_ctions

I, John Alducci, Chief Executive Officer of the Australian Trainers' Association
(ATA), make the following statement.

| am authorised to lodge the follbwing prescribed information concerning
forthcoming elections in the branches of the ATA.

[ confirm the following information is being lodged as required under the Fair
Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.

Yours faithfully,
JOHN ALDUCCI
Chief Executive




Elections required under the rules of the organisation

Elections are required in respect of the following office(s).

Federal

i) President

ii) Vice Presidents (2)

iif) 5 Executive Officers *

iv) Chief Executive Officer (1)

* One (1) from each State except NSW

State Branches

South Australia

i) President

ii) Vice President

iii) Secretary

iv) 5 members of Committee
Victoria

i) President

ii) Vice President

iii) Secretary

V) 5 Members of Committee

Western Australia

i) President

ii) Vice President

iii) Secretary :
vi) 5 Members of Committe
Tasmania

i) President

ii) Vice President

ii) Secretary

vii) 5 Members of Committee
New South Wales

No elections required

Date Commence

02/11/2012
02/11/2012
18/06/2012
18/06/2012

04/09/2012
04/09/2012
04/09/2012
18/06/2012

24/09/2012
24/09/2012
24/09/2012
18/06/2012

02/10/2012
02/10/2012
02/10/2012
18/06/2012

03/10/2012
03/10/2012
03/10/2012
18/06/2012

Date Close

02/11/2012
02/11/2012
29/06/2012
29/06/2012

04/09/2012
04/09/2012
04/09/2012
29/06/2012

24/09/2012
24/09/2012
24/09/2012
29/06/2012

02/10/2012

02/10/2012
02/10/2012
29/06/2012

03/10/2012
03/10/2012
03/10/2012
29/06/2012



Queensland

i) President 06/09/2012 06/09/2012
ii) Vice President 06/09/2012 06/09/2012
iii) Secretary 06/09/2012 06/09/2012
viii) 5 Members of Committee 18/06/2012 29/06/2012

a)  The reason for all the elections being held are due to the expiration of the term of
office.

b)  The electorate for these elections consists of the financial members of this
Association (ATA).

c) The voting system to be used in these elections is the direct voting system.




