Australian Trainers' Association Victorian Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

Victorian Branch

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	534
Ballot papers issued	534
Duplicate ballot papers issued	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	534
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	171
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	3
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	168
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	32%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	10
Ballot papers not returned	353

Branch Committee Member (5)

<u>Candidates</u>	Votes
O'BRIEN, Danny	125
CORSTENS, Troy A	129
CAREY, Patrick	151
HOULAHAN, Frances	145
GRIFFITHS, Robbie	155
MAYBERRY, Kim	100
Total votes	805
Formal ballot papers	161
Informal ballot papers	7

I declare Patrick Carey, Troy A Corstens, Robbie Griffiths, Frances Houlahan and Danny O'brien elected.

Executive Officer

Candidate SMERDON, Robert

I declare Robert Smerdon elected.

Australian Trainers' Association South Australian Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

South Australian Branch Executive Officer

Candidate

JOLLY, Richard

I declare Richard Jolly elected.

Branch Committee Member (5)

Candidates

BYRNES, Karen CLARKEN, Daniel SEARLE, Gary STOKES, Phillip

I declare Karen Byrnes, Daniel Clarken, Gary Searle and Philip Stokes elected.

Australian Trainers' Association Tasmanian Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

Tasmanian Branch Executive Officer

Candidate

CROOK, Christine

I declare Christine Crook elected.

Branch Committee Member (5)

Candidate

No candidates elected.

Australian Trainers' Association Western Australian Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

Western Australian Branch Executive Officer

Candidate

WEBSTER, Colin Harvey

I declare Colin Harvey Webster elected.

Branch Committee Member (5)

Candidates

BRADSHAW, Warwick John EASTHOPE, Jeremy PIKE, Jeff

I declare Warwick John Bradshaw, Jeremy Easthope and Jeff Pike elected.

Australian Trainers' Association Queensland Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

National Executive Officer - Queensland

<u>Candidate</u> DUFF, Patrick

I declare Patrick Duff elected.

Queensland Branch

Branch Committee Member (5)

Candidates

No candidates elected.

Australian Trainers' Association National

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

National Chief Executive Officer

Candidate ALDUCCI, John

I declare John Alducci elected..



Fair Work Australia

DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election

Australian Trainers' Association (E2012/261)

AILSA CARRUTHERS

MELBOURNE, 17 APRIL 2012

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 10 April 2012 the abovenamed organisation lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

Federal

President Vice-Presidents (2) Executive Officers (5) Chief Executive Officer

South Australian Branch

President Vice-President Secretary Branch Committee Members (5)

Victorian Branch

President Vice-President Secretary Branch Committee Members (5)

Western Australian Branch

President Vice-President Secretary Branch Committee Members (5)

Tasmanian Branch

President Vice-President Secretary Branch Committee Members (5)

Queensland Branch

President Vice-President Secretary Branch Committee Members (5)

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR522474 >





Located at: 400 Epsom Road Flemington, Victoria, 3031

Postal: P.O. Box 585 Flemington, Victoria, 3031 Phone: +61 3 9372 1688 Fax: +61 3 9372 1699

Email: ata@austrainers.com.au Website: www.austrainers.com.au

Associated Entity:

Racing Supplies

29 March 2012

Mr Robert Pfeiffer Tribunal Services and Organisations Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994 MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Via Email : orgs@fwa.gov.au

Dear Robert,

Re: Notification of Elections

I, John Alducci, Chief Executive Officer of the Australian Trainers' Association (ATA), make the following statement.

I am authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning forthcoming elections in the branches of the ATA.

I confirm the following information is being lodged as required under the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.

Yours faithfully,

JOHN ALDUCCI Chief Executive



AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION Registered Under Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 A.B.N. 86 182 142 206



Elections required under the rules of the organisation

Elections are required in respect of the following office(s).

Federal

Date Commence

Date Close

i)	President	02/11/2012	02/11/2012
ii)	Vice Presidents (2)	02/11/2012	02/11/2012
iii)	5 Executive Officers *	18/06/2012	29/06/2012
iv)	Chief Executive Officer (1)	18/06/2012	29/06/2012

* One (1) from each State except NSW

State Branches

South Australia

i)	President	04/09/2012	04/09/2012
ii)	Vice President	04/09/2012	04/09/2012
iii)	Secretary	04/09/2012	04/09/2012
iv)	5 members of Committee	18/06/2012	29/06/2012

Victoria

i)	President	24/09/2012	24/09/2012
ii)	Vice President	24/09/2012	24/09/2012
iii)	Secretary	24/09/2012	24/09/2012
v)	5 Members of Committee	18/06/2012	29/06/2012

Western Australia

i)	President	02/10/2012	02/10/2012
ii)	Vice President	02/10/2012	02/10/2012
iii)	Secretary	02/10/2012	02/10/2012
vi)	5 Members of Committee	18/06/2012	29/06/2012

Tasmania

i)	President	03/10/2012	03/10/2012
ii)	Vice President	03/10/2012	03/10/2012
iii)	Secretary	03/10/2012	03/10/2012
vii)	5 Members of Committee	18/06/2012	29/06/2012

New South Wales

No elections required





AUSTRALIAN TRAINERS' ASSOCIATION Registered Under Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 A:B:N: 86 182 142 206





Queensland

i)	President	06/09/2012	06/09/2012
ii)	Vice President	06/09/2012	06/09/2012
iii)	Secretary	06/09/2012	06/09/2012
viii)	5 Members of Committee	18/06/2012	29/06/2012

a) The reason for all the elections being held are due to the expiration of the term of office.

b) The electorate for these elections consists of the financial members of this Association (ATA).

c) The voting system to be used in these elections is the direct voting system.



